(d) the costs of the Offer and Placement estimated as being $0.64 million; and

(e) the activities of the Company since 30 June 2023 not being recognised in the pro forma

Statement of Financial Position.

Basis of preparation

The pro-forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been prepared using historical

financial information extracted from the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for

the 12 months ended the 30 June 2023.

This information is a summary only and does not contain the disclosures provided in annual

financial report or half-yearly financial report in accordance with the Corporations Act.

A copy of the most recent annual report (for the year ended 30 June 2023) is available from the

Company’s announcements page on ASX, or on the Company’s website (www.senetas.com).

31

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 Consolidated

 Prior to Offer and

Placement – As stated in

latest audited

consolidated financial

statements at

30 June 2023

Effect of

Offer and

Placement

Post Offer

and

Placement –

Pro forma

Percentage

increase/decrease

following Offer

and Placement

 $ $ $ %

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 9,813,782 4,358,702 14,172,484 44.4%

Trade receivables and contract assets 6,005,523 - 6,005,523 -

Inventories 5,321,537 - 5,321,537 -

Other assets 1,397,876 - 1,397,876 -

Current income tax receivable 153,819 - 153,819 -

Total current assets 22,692,537 4,358,702 27,051,239 19.2%

Non-current assets

Long-term cash deposit 91,667 - 91,667 -

Non-current prepayments 28,953 - 28,953 -

Plant and equipment 733,647 - 733.647 -

Goodwill and intangible assets 7,790,336 - 7,790,336 -

Right-of-use asset 327,774 - 327,774 -

Total non-current assets 8,972,377 - 8,972,377 -

TOTAL ASSETS 31,664,914 4,358,702 36,023,616 13.8%

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4,816,499 - 4,816,499 -

Contract liabilities 9,810,565 - 9,810,565 -

Lease liabilities 333,579 - 333,579 -

Provisions 1,681,404 - 1,681,404 -

Total current liabilities 16,642,047 - 16,642,047 -

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 1,018,316 - 1,018,316 -

Provisions 66,667 - 66,667 -

Contract liabilities 7,559,312 - 7,559,312 -

Lease liabilities 56,416 - 56,416 -

Total non-current liabilities 8,700,711 - 8,700,711 -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 25,342,758 - 25,342,758 -

NET ASSETS 6,322,156 4,358,702 10,680,858 68.9%

EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Contributed equity 109,127,198 4,358,702 113,485,900 4.0%

Accumulated losses (103,666,193) - (103,666,193) -

Employee benefits reserve 4,701,089 - 4,701,089 -

Other reserves 992,860 - 992,860 -

Foreign currency transaction reserve 409,260 - 409,260 -

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 11,564,214 4,358,702 15,922,916 37.7%

Non-controlling interests (5,242,058) - (5,242,058) -

TOTAL EQUITY 6,322,156 4,358,702 10,680,858 68.9%

32

4. COMPANY OVERVIEW

4.1 About Senetas Corporation Limited

Senetas is an Australian public company (ASX:SEN) specialising in cybersecurity solutions – from

high-performance network encryption to secure file-sharing collaboration and anti-malware

applications.  Used by global commercial and technology enterprises and governments in more

than 45 countries, Senetas solutions are distributed and supported internationally by Thales, the

world’s largest security company.

Senetas cybersecurity solutions are trusted to protect business, government, defence, national

infrastructure, cloud and technology service provider data against breaches and prevent crippling